To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please

• Converters
• Power Amplifiers
Ordering Information
Part Number Top Mark Package Packing Method
KSH122TF KSH122 TO-252 3L (DPAK) Tape and Reel
KSH122TM KSH122 TO-252 3L (DPAK) Tape and Reel
KSH122ITU KSH122-I TO-251 3L (IPAK) Rail
Description
Designed for general-purpose power and switching, such
as output or driver stages in applications.
1.Base    2.Collector    3.Emitter
D-PAK I-PAK1 1
Equivalent Circuit
B
E
C
R1 R2
R1 8k
R2 0.12k
K
S
H
122 / K
S
H
122I —
 N
P
N
 S
ilico
n
 D
arlin
g
to
n
 Tran
sisto
r
© 1999 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
KSH122 / KSH122I Rev. 2.6 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The